

No. 18-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NU IMAGE, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL STAGE  
EMPLOYEES, MOVING PICTURE TECHNICIANS, ARTISTS  
AND ALLIED CRAFTS OF THE UNITED STATES, ITS  
TERRITORIES AND CANADA, AFL-CIO, CLC,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARTIN D. KATZ  
RICHARD W. KOPENHEFER  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER &  
HAMPTON LLP  
1901 Avenue of the Stars  
Suite 1600  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 228-3700  
mkatz@sheppardmullin.com  
rkopenhefer@sheppardmullin.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

November 2, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Factual Background .....	2
II. Misinterpreting This Court’s Decision In <i>Textron</i> , The Ninth Circuit Affirmed The Dismissal Of Nu Image’s Complaint.....	5
III. The Basis For Subject Matter Jurisdiction In The District Court .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS PETITION	8
I. Summary Of Argument Supporting Grant Of Review .....	8
II. The Ninth Circuit Misinterpreted <i>Textron</i> As Requiring That A Plaintiff Allege, As An Element Of Its Claim, A Breach Of Contract.....	10
III. The Ninth Circuit Decision Conflicts With Decisions OF The Fifth And Seventh Circuits .....	13
IV. This Petition Presents An Issue Of Consider-able Importance .....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION .....	19
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: OPINION, Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals (June 20, 2018) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: MOTION TO DISMISS, U.S. District Court, Central District of California (March 7, 2016).....	26a
APPENDIX C: ORDER, Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals (August 7, 2018).....	45a
APPENDIX D: MANDATE, Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals (August 15, 2018).....	47a
APPENDIX E: 29 U.S.C.A. § 185 .....	48a
APPENDIX F: COMPLAINT, U.S. District Court, Central District of California (July 28, 2015) .....	50a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aguilera v. Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Bale v. General Telephone Co.</i> , 795 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Gerhardson v. Gopher News Co.</i> , 698 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Gurley v. Hunt</i> , 287 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Houston Refining, L.P. v. United Steel, Paper &amp; Forestry, Rubber, Mfg.</i> , 765 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2014).....	15, 16
<i>Int'l Bdh. of Electrical Workers, Local 481 v. Sign-Craft, Inc.</i> , 864 F.2d 499 (7th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>J.F. New &amp; Assoc., Inc. v. Int'l Union of Operating Engineers, Local 150, ALF-CIO</i> , No. 3:14-cv-1418 RLM, 2015 WL 1455258 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 30, 2015).....	16
<i>J.W. Peters, Inc. v. Bridge, Structural and Reinforcing Iron Worker, Local Union 1, AFL-CIO</i> , 398 F.3d 967 (7th Cir. 2005).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Joseph W. Davis, Inc. v. Int'l Union of Operating Engineers, Local 542</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 403 (E.D. Penn 2008) .....	16-17
<i>Mesquite Lake Assoc. v. Lurgi Corp.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 161 (N.D. Cal. 1991).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>N.C. Mail Haulers &amp; Postal Labor Local 8001 v. East Coast Leasing, Inc.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-00840, 2006 WL 3068497 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 27, 2006) .....	18
<i>Needham Excavating, Inc. v. Int’l Union of Operating Engs., Local 150</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00093, 2016 WL 9450447 (S.D. Iowa Jan. 5, 2016).....	16, 17
<i>Newell Operating Co. v. Int’l Union of United Auto., Aerospace, and Agricultural Implement Workers of America</i> , 532 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>NewPage Wis. Sys. v. United Steel, Paper &amp; Forestry</i> , 651 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Nu Image, Inc. v. Int’l Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees</i> , No. 2:15-cv-05704-CAS(AFMx), 2016 WL 917887 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2016) .....	1
<i>Nu Image, Inc. v. Int’l Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees, Moving Picture Technicians, Artists and Allied Crafts of U.S., Its Territories and Canada, AFL–CIO, CLC</i> , 893 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Rozay’s Transfer v. Local Freight Drivers, Local 208</i> , 850 F.2d 1321 (9th Cir. 1988).....	6, 19



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Southern Cal. Retail Clerks Union &amp; Food Emp'rs Joint Pension Trust Fund v. Bjorklund, 728 F.2d 1262 (9th Cir. 1984).....</i>	4
<i>Southwest Administrators, Inc. v. Rozay's Transfer, 791 F.2d 769 (9th Cir. 1986).....</i>	4, 18
<i>Stanker &amp; Galetto, Inc. v. The New Jersey Regional Council of Carpenters of the United Bhd. of Carpenters and Joiners of America, No. 12-5447, 2013 WL 4596947 (D.N.J. Aug. 28, 2013) .....</i>	16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 523 U.S. 83, 118 S. Ct. 1003, 140 L. Ed. 2d 210 (1998).....</i>	2
<i>Stevens Constr. Corp. v. Chi. Reg'l Council of Carpenters, 464 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2006).....</i>	15
<i>The Painting Co. v. District Council No. 9, No. 2:07-cv-550, 2008 WL 4449262 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2008).....</i>	17
<i>Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div. v. United Auto., Aerospace and Agriculture Implement Workers of America, 523 U.S. 653, 118 S.Ct. 1626, 140 L.Ed. 2d 863 (1998).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Montero-Camargo, 208 F.3d 112 (9th Cir. 2000).....</i>	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Vulcan Constr. Materials, L.P. v. Int’l Union of Operating Engineers, Local Union No. 150, No. 09 C 1724, 2009 WL 5251889 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 25, 2009)</i> .....	16
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 185 .....	14
29 U.S.C. § 185(a).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	9
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	9
